DRG Update for July 1, 2014

Mississippi Medicaid Webinar Provider Training

June 4, 2014 10:00 am
June 9, 2014 9:00 am
June 18, 2014 10:00 am

Control No. 1-003




Agenda

ok~ 0D~

2

Overview

Grouper and relative weights update
Payment policy update

Simulated impacts

Looking forward

June 6, 2014

Xerox @)

»



Overview

Background

DRG payment is used for all Mississippi Medicaid inpatient acute care stays

— Both fee-for-service and managed care beneficiaries (inpatient hospital care is carved out of
managed care)

— Includes all general and specialty hospitals, including psychiatric, rehabilitation, Medicare
critical access and Medicare long-term acute

- Approximately $650 million a year for 114,000 stays

Implemented October 1, 2012, in order to reward efficiency, encourage access,
increase transparency and reduce administrative burden

DRG Year 1 started October 2012

DRG Year 2 started October 2013

DRG Year 3 starts July 2014

Expectation is to update annually

Rates for Year 3 based on simulation using Year 1 data

Separate payment is made for medical education, supplementary payments (i.e.,
DSH), and outpatient care

Xerox @,



Overview

Now, the Headlines for Year 3

- Essentially, a low-impact DRG update
- On a per-stay basis, budget-neutral relative to DRG Year 1
- Actual Year 3 (FY 2015) payments will depend on the volume and mix of stays

- DRG grouper and relative weight update from V.30 to V.31
- Change in grouper has minimal impact on DRG assignments
- DRG relative weights decline overall; offset by base price increase

- Update in outlier calculations: increase in cost outlier threshold, updated CCRs,
FY 2015 simulation reflects expected inflation in charges

- Small change in policy adjustors: pediatric mental health rounded from 2.08 to
2.00 and rehab rounded from 2.11 t0 2.00

- Documentation and coding adjustment of 2.0% factored in

- Medical education add-on payments increased by 2.0% (market basket)

4 June 6, 2014 Xerox 6: ;

»



Overview

Key Information Resources

1
‘ MEDICAID Xerox @,

!xm@

1. The hospital or other user inputs data in cells C16-C18, C20-C24, C40, C84-CB5
2. Mississippi Medicaid payment policy parameters have already been entered in cells C26-C38

3. The calculator will show the predicted allowed amount and paid amounts in cells C83 and C86 respectively.

5 c o G

>

45 INPUT INFORMATION These values are unique for each claim and are input by the hospital
16 Covered charges UB-04 Field Locator 47 minus FL 48

Select hospital name or state Used to estimate the hospital's cost o this stay

Determines which CCR to use; updated values effective 10/1/2014
Look up from CCR table.

Used for transfer pricing adjustment

Used for prorated pricing adjustment

Used for transfer pricing adjustment

The age of the beneficiary

Indicates an interim claim

These values are set fixed and should not be changed.

Used to calculate the DRG base payment

Used to calculate payment for interim stays, type of bill 2 and 3 only.

The length of stay for the interim claim must be greater than this value.

Cost on a given stay must exceed this amount to be considered for an outler

18 Is last date of senice equal or greater than 10/1/20147
19 Hospital-specifc costto-charge ratio

20 Length of stay

21 Medicaid Covered Days

Patient discharge status = 02,05,07,63,65,66.62.85,91.93.94
23 Patient age (in years)

24 Is discharge status equal to 30 (till a patient)?

25 PAYMENT POLICY PARAMETERS SET BY MEDICAID
DRG base price

Interim claim per diem amount

26 Interim claim day threshold

Cost outler threshold

R

EE}

EE

Marginal cost percentage 060 Used in the cost outler calculation
31 Mental health long stay threshold in days 19 Used to determine eligibiity for a day outier payment for mental health stays
32 Mental health outler per diem 450 Used in the mental health outler calculation.

33 Obstetric/Newbom policy adjustor 140 Applies ifthe Medicaid Care Category is Obstetric or Normal Newbom

3+ Neonate policy adjustor 140 Applies ifthe Medicaid Care Category is Neanate

35 Rehab policy adjustor 200 Applies to DRGs 860-1 to 860-4 only

3% Pediatric mental health policy adjustor 200 Applies to mental health DRGs 25 shown in the attached DRG table

37 Adult mental health policy adjustor 175 Applies to mental health DRGs as shown in the attached DRG table

38 Transplant Policy Adjustor 150 Applies to transplant DRGs as shown in the attached DRG table

33 WHAT APR-DRG CODE DOES MEDICAID ASSIGN? These values are returned by the claims processing system.

40 APRORG (Version 31)

From separate APR-DRG grouping software

APRDRG description OTHER PNEUMONIA Lok up from DRG table.

<2 Base DRG wio SOI 139 Used to define policy adjustor upper and lower limit where appropriate.
43 Mental Health policy adjustor eligible, Y = 1, Blank = N IFE42 is between 740 and 776, retun a value of 1, else leave cell blank.
44 Transplant Indicator NA Look up from DRG table

45 Medicaid care category Adult respiratory Look up from DRG table

4 Casemix Relative Weight 0.42020 The relative weight with no adjustment for policy adjustors

7 Payment Relative Weight 042020 The relative weight with the applicable policy adjustor factored into the base

48 National Average Length of Stay (ALOS) 272 Used in prorated and transfer payment adjustment
43 15 THIS AN INTERIM CLAIM?
50 Is discharge status equal to 307 No Look up C24
1 Are MCD covered days > interim claim threshold? No C21>C28
S Interim claim payment. Skip to line E74 for inal interim Pt 0 :;';;")"‘;ﬂ"‘"‘ BeYFEntiS CaCUated st Coisiealaltn Veslshd MCD €07
52 WHAT IS THE DRG BASE PAYMENT?

DRG base payment for ths claim $2,695.58 C26 ca7

15 A TRANSFER PAYMENT ADJUSTMENT MADE?
Is a transfer adjustment potentially applcable? No Lok up C22

57 Calculated transfer payment adjustment 50,00 (C56="Yes" (C4/CAB)"(C21+1)

The transfer payment must be less than base payment in order fo the Transfer
Adjustment to apply.

The lower-of between C54 and C57. ifthe transfer adjustment calculation is
performed. Else use C54.

N3

S5 Is transfer payment adjustment > Base pmt? NA

59 Allowed amount at this point $2,695.58

1S OUTLIER ADJUSTMENT MADE?
Is this stay eligibl for a day outler payment or a cost outlier pmt? Cost Outlier Eligibiity for outlier payment does not guarantee an outler payment amount
justment

Estimated cost of this case 54,018.95 c16-cl9
Estimated Gain (+) or Loss (- (6132337) C54 - CB3, or ftransfer adjustment applicable C59 - C63
Estimated Loss §1.32337 Converts loss to a positive value if applicable
Does estimated loss exceed cost outlier threshold? o Is estimated loss greater than outler threshold and E61 equal to cost outlier?
67 Whatis the diflerence between the estimated loss and the cost out 5000 C65 - C29 ( True loss)
Cost outler payment amount $0.00 C67 * C30 (True loss times Marginal cost percentage)

Outlier Adjustment

gae

28

70 Is this stay eligible for a day outler payment? No Eligibiity for outlier payment does not guarantee outler payment
71 Are MCD covered days greater than MH long stay threshold? No Is C21> C317
72 Day outlier amount 5000 (C21-Ca)* c32

72 DRG Payment After Outlier Adjustment
74 DRG pmt at this point $2,695.58 C59+C68+CT2

75 1S AN ADJUSTMENT FOR PARTIAL ELIGIBILITY MADE?

76 Is MCD cov days less than length of stay? Bypass Prorated Adjustment  The prorated calculation is not applicable when C21 >=C20

77 Partial Eligiilty Adjustment A (CT4/C48)(C21+1)) .
78 Is Partial Eligibility Adjustment < DRG payment? 5269558 Lower-of between E74 and E77 if applicable. ‘q )
i Adjustmen =

B

Allowed amount

g

DRG Paym t =
5 DRG payment o far 5269558 c78
&1 CALCULATION OF ALLOWED AMOUNT AND REIMBURSEMENT AMOUNT
5 J une 6 2 0 1 4 ‘Add-on amount for medical education (where appiicable) 50.00 A per stay amount per hospital that qualfies for medical education payment
) 8 52,696 58 €80 + CB2 /).‘ \

Third party liabilty Third party liabity responsibiity (input by hospital)
&5 Patient cost-sharing 0 Co-pay or other patient liabilty (input by hospital)
5.0)

|ss Payment amount ((C83-C34-C35)>0.C33-C84-C85.0); cannot be negative




Overview

DOM website: www.medicaid.ms.gov

x (@ Pt Brwwser Wbl =

s © 0% sympasm. 3 pay - Gectmons Expansa . @ CADRG <5 Fitba 5] Ko webmsd N A ) bicosrtre. 8) -0y

!‘ MISSISSIPRI DIVISION OF
Abost  Medcad Caverage  Programs  Prowders  Resources  Contact
MEDICAID

Get Coverage Client Information Providers
* See d you qualy for Misssspp * Misssspp * Pharmacy avon

Medicad health benefits benebarary ides on cards * View current fee schedules and rates reports
* Apply for Medicad online, by fax * Locate a Medx pronder * State Level Regsiry & .

emai postal mad, phone o n person * Learn about the Chiren's Healh Incentive Payments .

* Locate a Medicaxd regx

offce Insurance Program (CHIP) * Search theough popelar provider

o View coversd semces through * Find

£ more about the

48580 e

wrces .

M S 3ipen M

Snated Access Network Plan and

Medicaid is a voluntary program but all 50 states, five territories of the U.S. and District of
Columbia participate.

GoogpeMaps 8 Motmad g nstonk P Pontins B 51 Applcimcnlog hey. g SPP0

6 June 6, 2014

Sppested Saes = B Trove planeiny

a

Fio (6t Viw oot Tooh Mep
% (@ Pebeonser Webls ¥

0 Q0 DR mymposnam ) pay - Dectrons Drpense . & CADRG <4 Febt. O] Kevox webemad N ABA (5 Uncoder Pro {5} [-90y |2 Ooogle Meps. 5 Hotmad i Indsbank P Faniorn ) 53 Applcation Logn Reg. g $-PMD 5 Suggted S = Travel planing

MISSISSIPPI DIVISION OF
ﬂ MEDICAID

» France

Home
> Avot
> Medicad Coverage
> Programs
B
Agerueestratoe Cooe
Biling Mancal
Fee Schedules and Rates

Finance

Abowt  Medcaid Coverage  Programs.  Prowviders  Resowrces  Contat  Q

ippi Me

« updates, rainng d

e, and regraira

May 12, 2

Hospital Inpatient APR-ORG Alert

The Messissipp Division of Medicaxd will adopt V31 of the 3 Health Information System APR-DRG Grouper and V.31 of
the Heath Care Acqured Condmons (MCAC) utity for payment of hospeal Inpatent clams for dscharges on of afer July 1,
2014 APR.DRG parameters may aiso change eflective for hospetal inpatent drscharges on or afler July 1. 2014

Hospaals are not requined 10 purchase 3M $0Rwane for payment of Claems, however, all Rospials that have purchased the
3 software should ensure thew internal systems. are updated to refiect ail changes that occur for hospieal dscharges
beginning on or aker July 1, 2014

Hospaats wil be rotfied of 3l miormation felated 10 Trese Changes 3nd Yanng sesian dates v e-mai, e DOM
websse medcasd ms gov, Late Breaking News, and RA Banner Messages

= View previcus inpatient :

sficatons

e -

N ®
W

b



Overview

https://ms-medicaid.com/msenvision/index.do

m | henps./ a-medicaid com, mumsoninen de

Fle [de Vew Frooam Toch Hep
% (@ Dane Bronar Webds =

£+ @G X | Mg Dmon

s ) ORG sympoum ) (pay - Dectrons xpense . € CADRG b Fiabt ] Kavos wabemad N AM ) Encoser fro 8] E-bay 13 Googe Maps 3 Motmad ing Infatant. P Panders B 53 Apphcmton Logi Fag g 9900 (5 Sugenn

et Shes v 8 Tunwed plansng

MISSISSIPP DIVISION Of Mississippi Envision
MEDICAID Guaiey Heatn.care Services Improving Lives

#i

e e T Tl [

==

Wk o

What's New?

Latest News
Wekcome 1o the Meswsspoe Envison Web Portal. For log 1 o = © ALate Breskn Ne [P I—
Fryt Uime User regutraton, peease g3 tothe Logn secen O Web Partal New Lock © seerw

; e o cretuscnsnaan

© Amenvon Al Provders!!

To access secure reas of the poctal, pleave kg in by enterng

© {hectrons Meakth kecords
Your User 30 and Password.

Incertrve Program
= User 10
* Passwond
Feegot Passmcrd?
web Regatratcn

| suomit | Reset |

Fl 660 Vew Frooetes Toch e
% @ Penbome Webls *

Mo | Terms ofusage | PravacyPoscy | Cestactvs

0 Q) DRG symporem &) Epey - Dectronic xperse . € CADIG =# Fabt O] Xevsn webmad N AM ) EncoderPro ) E-0ay 13 GoogheMagn 3 Hotmad g Infsbank P Pandons B S3 Apphcaton Logn Rag. g SPIMD [ Suggerted Stes = @ Traved planing

Xerox Provider and Beneficiary
Services: 800.884.3222

MISSISSIPFL DIVISION OF

!‘MEDIC:}AD

Mississippi Envision
Quality Health-care Services Improving Lives.

Reach Us | FAQ

Moo | Terms ofUsage | Privacy Policy | CostactUs
b | Search »

of 109172000

e -

June 6, 2014

Xerox @,



Overview

Stays and Payments in DRG Year 1

Mississippi Medicaid Inpatient Payment
DRG Year 1

ab

0

Reh

Nrml ped resp oo
newborn 39

4%

Adult misc
21%

Adult resp
4%
Adult gstrnt
5%

Adult MH
5%

Adult c’ stetrics
6% 17%

1% Neonate
15%

FY 2013 claims paid through 1/20/14 = $650 million
"Payment” refers to allowed amount

June 6, 2014

Mississippi Medicaid Inpatient Stays
DRG Year 1

Rehab

Ped res
s 1% Adult misc

13%

Nrml
newborn

20%
° Obstetrics

27%

Adult resp
4%
Adult gstrnt
4%
Adult MH
5%
Adult cir Neonate
4% 0
° Pego/MH Ped misc 3%
° 8%

FY 2013 claims paid through 1/20/14 = 113,361 stays

Xerox @

\

»



Overview

How Claims Paid in Year 1

How Claims Paid in DRG Year 1

Transfer

3%
Day outlier °

Cost outlier 0% /
1% i

96%

FY 2013 claims paid through 1/20/14 = 113,361 stays

~

Outlier payments
represented 5% of total
DRG payments, about
the same percentage as

Straight DRG

June 6, 2014

Medicare

- /

Xerox @,



Overview

Top 20 APR-DRGs: Average Length of Stay

Average Length of Stay
Relative to National Benchmarks
140 1.31
1.19
1.20 1.10
,1:04 0.99
1.00 = 0.930.88 0.92 093 |
085082 -©00.87 i
0.80 0.72
0.60
0.40
0.20
0.00
© @ & @ & R L LRSS PP
o) o & N N Ne o~ A@” O
/,‘],@ . \(\"0\ 0(\ ’b\ 41?9 Q?Q @0 ‘@"9%\ Qs(\‘\o‘\ O{O\OQQQJ @0\(0?9}(\ QQQQQQG . \(\’b\ofbc}.c" e,@(\o,;]/@ . \',b’loe}\oQ‘
& & 4’??%& & ‘LQ)\Q & & é\’??‘\ S & %%c\ \0-@% WO S = QSLO @v\
S N Q)Qﬁ’ o A Gy 02 o N el & pO o0 o P <0
&P W& oA AT g N S N e (O
<= P < NY A9 O N § &
Q N N %&,ﬂ‘ X & W >
< < o P < <
& N oV & a ~ &
& & N Re o e
10 June 6, 2014

Xerox @,



Grouper Update

APR-DRG V.30 to V.31

- Version update keeps pace with changes in medicine and practice

- APR-DRG V.29 - V.30
— Mississippi Medicaid implemented 10/1/13 for DRG Year 2
— Most significant clinical update in 10 years
— About 5% of stays changed DRG

- APR-DRG V.30 - V.31
— Mississippi Medicaid implementing 7/1/14 for DRG Year 3
— Very little change in clinical grouping logic
- Relative weights and average length of stay benchmarks updated to reflect latest data
from Nationwide Inpatient Sample
In each version, 314 base DRGs, each with 4 levels of severity

Impact on Mississippi casemix

- Following slides compare show impact of grouper and relative weight changes from
V.29 to V.31 (i.e., over two years), reflecting differences in both DRG grouper and
relative weights

11 June 6, 2014 Xerox i: §

»



Grouper Update

Casemix by Medicaid Care Category

APR-DRG V.29 vs V.31 Casemix

mV.29 Casemix ®mV.31 Casemix

Based on 113,350 stays between
3.00 Oct 2012 and Sept 2013
2.00
1.00

Obstetric/, Nrml Adult

_ . Adult

< newbom | misc Ped misc Ped MH |Ped resp Adult MH Adult circ| Adult GI resp Neonate Rehab Total
V.29 Casemix| 043 @ 0412 | 137 | 105 054 | 055 053 | 127 | 108 | 099 | 297 144 | 073
V.31 Casemix| 046 @ 012 | 122 | 098 049 | 053 053 | 127 = 101 | 095 | 241 135 | 068

The chart uses Year 1 data to show the impact over two years, from DRG Year 1 to DRG Year 3

12 June 6, 2014

Xerox @,



Grouper Update

Casemix by Hospital Peer Group

APR-DRG V.29 vs V.31 Casemix

m V.29 Casemix

mV.31 Casemix

1.50
Based on 113,350 stays between
Oct 2012 and Sept 2013
1.00
0.50
Under 50 beds | 511to 100 beds | 101 to 200 beds = Over 200 beds F’*ﬁi"ding 00s Total
V.29 Casemix 052 0.43 052 0.83 055 147 0.73
V.31 Casemix 0.51 043 051 0.77 0.49 1.30 0.68

The chart uses Year 1 data to show the impact over two years, from DRG Year 1 to DRG Year 3

13

June 6, 2014

Xerox @,



Grouper Update .
Impact on Casemix

By Care Category
Adult circ

Adult Gl

Adult MH

Adult misc

Adult resp
Neonate

Nrml newborn
Obstetrics

Ped MH

Ped misc

Ped resp

Rehab

All categories
By Hosp Peer Group
Under 50 beds
51 to 100 beds
101 to 200 beds
Over 200 beds
Freestanding MH
00Ss

All Hospitals

V.29 Casemix

Stays Total
4,408 5,612
4,403 4,759
5,852 3,125
14,794 20,200
4,390 4,362
3,792 11,250
22,915 2,839
30,137 12,992
6,334 3,392
9,635 10,113
6,115 3,358
575 826
113,350 82,827
3,408 1,761
8,428 3,584
29,050 15,081
63,864 53,182
3,729 2,055
4,871 7,165
113,350 82,827

1.27
1.08
0.53
1.37
0.99
2.97
0.12
0.43
0.54
1.05
0.55
1.44
0.73

0.52
0.43
0.52
0.83
0.55
1.47
0.73

Average | Stays

4,408
4,403
5,852
14,794
4,390
3,747
22,971
30,137
6,334
9,626
6,117
571
113,350

3,408
8,428
29,050
63,864
3,729
4,871
113,350

V.31 Casemix
Total

5,615
4,438
3,082
18,035
4,152
9,028
2,797
13,816
3,084
9,409
3,261
770
77,485

1,734
3,604
14,752
49,206
1,845
6,345
77,485

Average

1.27
1.01
0.53
1.22
0.95
2.41
0.12
0.46
0.49
0.98
0.53
1.35
0.68

0.51
0.43
0.51
0.77
0.49
1.30
0.68

The table uses Year 1 data to show the impact over two years, from DRG Year 1 to DRG Year 3

14 June 6, 2014

Xerox g

\

b



Payment Policy Update

Basis of DRG Simulation

Based on 113,350 stays with admission date 10/1/12 through 9/30/13
— This was DRG Year 1

- Paid date through 1/20/2014

— Year 1 data almost complete (run-out period from 10/1/13 to 1/20/14)

— “Year 2” data (10/1/13 to 6/30/14) not used because of incompleteness

DRG simulation is not a forecast of FY 2015 total spending
— Actual spending will depend on trends in eligibility and utilization
— Our method essentially focuses on average payment per stay

15 June 6, 2014 XerOX i‘

»



Payment Policy Update

Policy Decisions

Item

DEV(S

Ratesetting simulation based on
dataset

Budget target

Documentation and coding adj.
included in DRG base price

DRG base price

APR-DRG version

APR-DRG relative weights
Average casemix

Policy adjustor—pediatric MH
Policy adjustor—adult MH
Policy adjustor—obstetric
Policy adjustor—normal newborn
Policy adjustor—neonate
Policy adjustor—rehab

Policy adjustor—transplant

Cost outlier pool

16 June 6, 2014

DRG Year 1

October 2012-September 2013 (12
months)

October 2010-March 2011

Budget neutral (on a volume-
adjusted basis) with the simulation
period since Oct. 1, 2010 - Mar. 31,
2011, not including medical
education.

3.5%
$6,223
V.29

V.29 charge-based weights
0.73

2.08

1.75

1.40

1.40

1.40

2.11

1.50
Target 5%

DRG Year 2

October 2013-June 2014 (9
months)

October 2012-June 2013

Budget neutral (on a volume-
adjusted basis) with Year 1, not
including medical education.

3.5%
$6,022
V.30

V.30 HSRYV weights
0.70

2.08

1.75

1.40

1.40

1.40

2.11

1.50
Target 5%

DRG Year 3
July 2014-June 2015 (12 months)

October 2012-September 2013

Budget neutral (on a volume-adjusted
basis) with Year 1, not including
medical education.

Change: 2.0%
Change: $6,415
Change: V.31
Change: V.31 HSRYV weights
0.68

Change: 2.00

No change: 1.75
No change: 1.40
No change: 1.40
No change: 1.40
Change: 2.00

No change: 1.50
Change: Target 6%




Payment Policy Update

Policy Decisions (continued)

ltem DRG Year 1
Cost outlier threshold $30,000
Marginal cost percentage 60%

Day outlier threshold 19 days

Day outlier per diem payment $450

Interim claim per diem amount $450

Latest available

Cost-to-charge ratios

Charge levels used for simulating

FY 2015 Actual

Transfer adj discharge values 02, 05, 07, 65, 66
Pediatric age cutoff Under age 21
Pricing logic No change
Allowed chg source logic No change
Medicaid Care Category

definitions No change
Medical education add-on

payments From list

Per diem treatment authorization
threshold After 19 days

Other aspects of payment method [\ [eNelgE:=lglef=!

DRG Year 2

$32,800

60%

19 days

$450

$850

Change to latest available

Adjusted for expect charge
inflation of 9.4% year to year

02, 05, 07, 63, 65, 66
Under age 21

No change

No change

No change

Updated list, reflecting market
basket increase

After 19 days
No change

DRG Year 3

Change: $35,175

No change: 60%

No change: after 19 days

No change: $450

No change: $850

Change: update list to latest available

Adjust for expected charge inflation of
8.3% a yr (i.e., 17.3% over two years)

Change: add 82, 85, 91, 93, 94
No change: under age 21

No change

No change

No change
Change: updated list, reflecting market

basket increase

No change: after 19 days

No change

17 June 6, 2014



Payment Policy Update

Payment Policy Updates

18

Cost outlier threshold:

Important to review annually because of continuing trend where hospitals to increase
charges faster than costs

7.2% increase in outlier thresholds reflects recent growth in hospital charges
Would be $35,175 in FY 2015

Simulated to result in increase in outlier percentage to 6.3%

Qutlier percentage should be monitored going forward

Discharge status values

Effective 10/1/13, 16 new valid values
15 values parallel existing values but indicate that an acute care readmission is planned
1 value is “Discharged/transferred to a designated disaster alternative site”

Effective 7/1/14, DOM to update discharge values used in transfer pricing to reflect new
values that parallel existing transfer values

June 6, 2014 xerox 6 §®



Payment Policy Update

Transfer Discharge Status Codes

Current Discharge Values that New Discharge Values that Parallel Current DRG
Trigger DRG Transfer Pricing Transfer Pricing Values

02: Discharged/transferred to a short-term 82: Discharged/transferred to a short-term general hospital for

hospital for inpatient care inpatient care with a planned acute care hospital inpatient
readmission

05: Discharged/transferred to a designated 85: Discharged/transferred to a designated cancer center or

cancer center or children’s hospital children’s hospital with a planned acute care hospital inpatient
readmission

07: Left against medical advice or discontinued [No parallel value]
care

63: Discharged/transferred to a long-term care  91: Discharged/transferred to a Medicare certified long-term care

hospital hospital (LTCH) with a planned acute care hospital inpatient
readmission

65: Discharged transferred to a psychiatric 93: Discharged/transferred to a psychiatric distinct part unit of a

hospital or psychiatric distinct part unit of a hospital with a planned acute care hospital inpatient readmission

hospital

66: Discharged/transferred to a critical access  94: Discharged/transferred to a critical access hospital (CAH)
hospital with a planned acute care hospital inpatient readmission

19 June 6, 2014

Xerox @)



Payment Policy Update

Health Care Acquired Conditions

- No changes in policy for July 1, 2014
- National Medicaid HCAC list essentially identical to Medicare HAC list

- Incidence in MS and other states very low
- In a dataset of 49,653 Year 1 stays, there were 53 HCACs (0.1%)

- Most common were falls and trauma, catheter-associated infection, stage Il
and |V pressure ulcers, iatrogenic pneumothorax with venous catheterization

- Payment reduced only if the HCAC affected DRG assignment. If so, the claim
is repriced using the DRG absent the HCAC

- For July 1, Medicaid has implemented HCAC identification and repricing the
claims processing system, replacing a manual process

20 June 6, 2014 xerox 6: §

»



Impact

Impacts by Medicaid Care Category

Total Payments, Actual vs RY 2015 Simulation

m Rate Year1 mRate Year3

$150
$138 Based on 113,350 stays between
$134 October 2012 and September 2013

$126

Millions

w

$125
$113

$100 $99

$87
$75 $71 $72
$50 $45

$33 $34
$26 $31 831 go8508
$2 525 $22 $22
l l ™

$0
Obstetrics Nrml  Adult misc Ped misc Ped MH Pedresp Adult MH Adult circ Adult GI Adultresp Neonate Rehab
newborn

Medicaid Care Categories are listed in declining order of total stays

The chart uses Year 1 data to show the impact over two years, from DRG Year 1 to DRG Year 3

21

June 6, 2014

Xerox @,



Impact

Impacts by Hospital Peer Group

Millions

$400

$300

$200

$100

$0

Total Payments, Actual vs RY 2015 Simulation

m Rate Year1 wRate Year3

Based on 113,350 stays between
[October 2012 and September 2013 ] $407 $405

$120 $124

$57 $56

$27 g25

$27 $28

$11 $12 -

Under 50 beds 51 to 100 beds

101 to 200 beds Over 200 beds Freestanding MH 00S

22

The chart uses Year 1 data to show the impact over two years, from DRG Year 1 to DRG Year 3

June 6, 2014

Xerox @,



Impact

Impacts by Medicaid Care Category

Actual Payment Year 1 (Oct 2012-Sept 2013)

Covered [DRG

RY 2013
Outlier Pay |Actual

DRG Simulation for Year 3 (July 2014-June 2014)

DRG Outlier
Pay

RY 2015
Simulated

Actual to Simulation

Obstetrics

Adult misc
Ped misc
Ped MH
Ped resp
Adult MH
Adult circ
Adult GI
Adult resp
Neonate
Rehab

Outlier
percentage

Nrml newborn

All categories

30,137
22,915
14,794
9,635
6,334
6,115
5,852
4,408
4,403
4,390
3,792
575
113,350

80,458
53,838
83,133
37,675
66,300
19,380
36,350
18,803
21,130
21,985
59,245
7,940
506,237

$126,867 $112,960,864

$33,617

$24,762,717

$12,608,479 $137,546,631

$7,620,348
$1,110,600
$842,045
$240,750
$2,452,313
$1,380,359
$1,274,580
$3,768,509
$86,454

$70,693,639
$44,608,360
$21,518,153
$33,112,278
$37,081,427
$30,834,974
$27,896,319
$99,089,544

$9,814,765

$31,544,921 $649,919,671

4.9%

30,137
22,971
14,794
9,626
6,334
6,117
5,852
4,408
4,403
4,390
3,747
571
113,350

80,458
54,007
83,133
37,660
66,300
19,386
36,350
18,803
21,130
21,985
59,236
7,789
506,237

$145,413
$33,232
$16,567,024
$10,075,683
$1,110,600
$1,093,764
$240,750
$2,615,162
$1,601,501
$1,503,706
$6,063,463
$127,987
$41,178,286

$126,377,786
$25,647,995
$134,308,668
$71,994,235
$41,164,662
$22,221,652
$34,293,136
$39,121,785
$30,522,497
$28,173,528
$86,804,068
$9,289,644
$649,919,656

6.3%

$13,416,922
$885,278
-$3,237,964
$1,300,596
-$3,443,698
$703,499
$1,180,858
$2,040,358
-$312,477
$277,209
-$12,285,475
-$525,121
-$15

12%
4%
-2%
2%
-8%
3%
4%
6%
-1%
1%
-12%
-5%
0%

The table uses Year 1 data to show the impact over two years, from DRG Year 1 to DRG Year 3

23

June 6, 2014



Impact

Impacts by Hospital Peer Group

Actual Payment Year 1 (Oct 2012-Sept 2013) |DRG Simulation for Year 3 (July 1, 2014) Actual to Simulation
DRG Outlier |RY 2013 Covered DRG Outlier |RY 2015
Pay Actual Days Pay Simulated
Under 50 beds 3,408 10,366 $21,750 $11,276,668 3,408 10,366 $26,742 $11,731,134 $454,467 4%
51 to 100 beds 8,428 24,156 $392,188 $26,600,604 8,428 24,156 $456,553 $28,383,555| $1,782,951 7%

101 to 200 beds 29,050 103,672  $3,492,199 $119,789,357, 29,050 103,672  $3,700,422 $123,675,302| $3,885,945 3%
Over 200 beds 63,864 287,259 $19,075,231 $407,442,349| 63,864 287,259 $26,345,972  $405,166,681| -$2,275,668 -1%

Freestanding MH 3,729 44,709 $965,700 $27,321,666 3,729 44,709 $965,700 $24,931,704| -$2,389,962 -9%
0O0S 4871 36,075 $7,597,854 $57,489,028 4,871 36,075  $9,682,896 $56,031,279| -$1,457,748 -3%
All hospitals 113,350 506,237 $31,544,921 $649,919,671| 113,350 506,237 $41,178,286 $649,919,656 -$15 0%
Quitlier

percentage 4.9% 6.3%

Note:

1. RY 2015 Simulated amount includes 2% documentation and coding adjustment.

The table uses Year 1 data to show the impact over two years, from DRG Year 1 to DRG Year 3

24 June 6, 2014 Xerox L ‘®



Impact

Impact (2-Year): Hospitals Over 200 Beds

Simulation Year 3 July 2014-June

Actual Payment Year 1 Oct 2012-Sept 2013 (2015 Change Over Two Year Period
Total DRG Total DRG Outlier
Hospital Casemix | Payment Payment % Change in Payment
University of Miss Med Center 11,818 74,076 1.46 $132,267,852| 1.28 $ 127,286,557 11.1%| -$4,981,295.13  -3.8% X
Forrest General Hospital 6,821 29,571 0.82 $42,784,202| 0.77 $ 42,704,961 4.2% -$79,240.93  -0.2% X
St Dominic Jackson Memorial Hospital 4,748 21,034 0.69 $25,610,555| 0.66 $ 26,218,226 4.3% $607,671.74 2.4% X
North Mississippi Medical Center 4,469 22,313 0.85 $29,206,111| 0.79 $ 28,940,976 5.4% -$265,134.97  -0.9% X
Singing River Health System 3,824 12,774 0.63 $17,807,501| 0.60 $ 18,055,441 5.9% $247,940.19 1.4% X
Memorial Hospital at Gulfport 3,684 16,816 0.70 $22,209,773| 0.65 $ 21,846,778 9.0% -$362,995.32 -1.6% X
River Region Health System 3,097 14,627 0.58 $14,555,089| 0.58 $ 15,289,492 1.1% $734,402.74 5.0% X
Central Mississippi Medical Center 3,004 13,368 0.74 $17,650,982| 0.70 $ 17,948,875 71% $297,893.04 1.7% X
Wesley Medical Center 3,004 10,635 0.57 $13,282,167| 0.56 $ 14,046,365 6.1% $764,197.62 5.8% X
Delta Regional Medical Center 2,930 10,961 0.64 $13,736,444| 0.60 $ 13,737,717 0.7% $1,272.20 0.0% X
South Central Reg Med Ctr 2,644 8,683 0.53 $10,091,081| 0.52 $ 10,577,257 1.7% $486,176.02 4.8% X
Anderson Regional Medical Center 2,525 9,420 0.65 $12,170,081| 0.61 $12,193,195 0.9% $23,114.22 0.2% X
Greenwood Leflore Hospital 2,308 7,544 0.64 $10,387,855| 0.60 $ 10,289,913 0.4% -$97,941.79  -0.9% X
Mississippi Baptist Medical Center 2,181 11,610 0.95 $15,545,570| 0.89 $ 14,775,037 3.3% -$770,532.77  -5.0% X
BMH Golden Triangle 2,156 7,537 0.58 $9,415,956| 0.56 $9,707,576 2.6% $291,619.62 3.1% X
Rush Foundation Hospital 2,050 7,390 0.61 $9,642,997 | 0.60 $ 10,030,246 7.4% $387,248.81 4.0% X
Baptist Memorial Hospital North MS 2,015 6,941 0.62 $9,159,433| 0.59 $9,445,883 5.5% $286,450.07 3.1% X
Natchez Regional Medical Center 586 1,959 0.46 $1,918,699| 0.47 $2,072,186 0.2% $153,486.57 8.0% X
The table uses Year 1 data to show the impact over two years, from DRG Year 1 to DRG Year 3 - Decrease >10%
x  Decrease <10%
x  Increase <10%
“ Increase >10%

25 June 6, 2014 Xe fOX L



Impact

Impact (2-Year): Hospitals 101 to 200 Beds

Hospital

Baptist Memorial Hospital Desoto
Northwest MS Regional Medical Center
Baptist Memorial Hosp Union County
Magnolia Regional Health Center
Biloxi Regional Medical Center

River Oaks Hospital

SW MS Regional Medical Center
Kings Daughters Medical Center
Bolivar Medical Center

Tri Lakes Medical Center

Alliance Health Center

Natchez Community Hospital
Grenada Lake Medical Center
Garden Park Medical Center
Womans Hospital

Hancock Medical Center

Rankin Medical Center

Bapt Mem Hosp Booneville

MS Methodist Rehab Center
Anderson Regional Medical Center So

Simulation Year 3 July 2014-June
Actual Payment Year 1 Oct 2012-Sept 2013 (2015

4,152
2,527
2,346
2,283
2,224
2,196
2,071
1,579
1,566
1,354
1,268
1,154
1,127
924
887
589
549
134
97

23

13,688
8,563
5,356
7,444
8,094
8,129
6,039
4,034
4,947
5,654
13,302
3,833
3,198
2,745
2,696
1,672
2,038
504
1,502
234

Total DRG

Casemix | Payment

0.54
0.54
0.35
0.52
0.52
0.58
0.58
0.47
0.50
0.50
0.53
0.47
0.46
0.54
0.40
0.51
0.92
0.68
1.51
1.11

$17,458,608
$10,437,671
$6,425,544
$8,648,752
$9,434,649
$11,162,197
$8,321,543
$5,519,985
$5,371,311
$6,102,339
$7,911,695
$3,938,925
$3,671,288
$3,775,471
$3,066,298
$2,234,959
$3,488,393
$566,798
$1,949,992
$302,940

0.52
0.52
0.35
0.52
0.51
0.54
0.59
0.47
0.48
0.50
0.51
0.47
0.45
0.53
0.40
0.50
0.83
0.68
1.44
1.08

Total DRG
Payment

$ 17,927,391
$ 10,721,613
$6,969,172
$9,136,557
$9,606,303
$ 10,867,149
$8,884,981
$5,819,610
$5,563,234
$6,537,892
$7,873,364
$4,105,470
$3,881,472
$4,039,569
$3,253,579
$2,355,539
$3,376,723
$ 591,989
$1,865,935
$ 297,759

4.6%
3.5%
0.1%
0.9%
3.5%
6.5%
1.1%
1.5%
0.7%
0.0%
0.9%
0.3%
0.4%
10.3%
0.0%
4.9%
13.5%
0.0%
3.9%
0.0%

$468,783.15
$283,941.90
$543,628.22
$487,805.72
$171,654.01
-$295,048.42
$563,438.72
$299,625.13
$191,923.06
$435,553.16
-$38,330.38
$166,544.75
$210,184.38
$264,098.07
$187,280.92
$120,580.42
-$111,670.35
$25,190.86
-$84,057.22
-$5,181.10

2.7%
2.7%
8.5%
5.6%
1.8%
-2.6%
6.8%
5.4%
3.6%
71%
-0.5%
4.2%
5.7%
7.0%
6.1%
5.4%
-3.2%
4.4%
-4.3%
-1.7%

Change Over Two Year Period

Change in Payment

X X X X X X X X

X X X X X

The table uses Year 1 data to show the impact over two years, from DRG Year 1 to DRG Year 3

26 June 6, 2014

Xerox @,

- Decrease >10%

x  Decrease <10%

X  Increase <10%

Increase >10%

\



Impact

Impact (2-Year): Hospitals 51-100 Beds

Simulation Year 3 July 2014-June

Hospital

Och Regional Medical Center

Madison River Oaks Medical Center
Gilmore Mem Regional Medical Center
Highland Community Hospital

Clay County Medical Center

Magee General Hospital

Wayne General Hospital

George County Hospital

Neshoba County General Hospital Nur
North Oak Regional Medical Center
Ochsner Foundation Hospital

Montfort Jones Memorial Hospital
Covington County Hospital

Winston Medical Center

Tippah County Hospital

Trace Regional Hospital

Actual Payment Year 1 Oct 2012-Sept 2013

Stays |Days
1,530 4,158
1,203 3,276
1,203 3,738

958 2,406
831 2,553
743 2,138
659 2,293
519 1,417
319 792
175 547
148 1,292
123 330
51 164
43 132
39 113
32 99

Casemix
0.37
0.42
0.44
0.46
0.39
0.33
0.49
0.45
0.47
0.60
2.49
0.56
0.52
0.64
0.62
0.55

Total DRG
Payment

$4,453,655
$3,849,812
$4,269,838
$3,204,362
$2,488,320
$1,895,493
$2,236,084
$1,632,838
$915,628
$651,997
$2,847,959
$422,105
$162,476
$167,426
$149,523
$101,047

2015

Casemix
0.38
0.41
0.44
0.46
0.39
0.34
0.48
0.45
0.47
0.61
2.16
0.56
0.50
0.60
0.60
0.55

Total DRG
Payment

$4,894,381
$3,985,484
$4,558,194
$3,460,650
$2,623,613
$2,085,191
$2,326,747
$1,753,098
$ 970,518
$ 691,205
$2,733,097
$ 445,333
$ 166,160
$ 166,333
$ 150,105
$ 106,543

2.4%
0.0%
5.2%
1.3%
1.7%
0.0%
0.2%
0.4%
0.0%
0.0%
17.6%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

$440,725.97
$135,671.30
$288,356.04
$256,288.77
$135,293.08
$189,698.03
$90,663.34
$120,259.88
$54,889.57
$39,207.06
-$114,862.43
$23,228.08
$3,684.64
-$1,093.06
$582.12
$5,496.56

Change Over Two Year Period

Change in Payment

The table uses Year 1 data to show the impact over two years, from DRG Year 1 to DRG Year 3

27 June 6, 2014

9.9% X
3.5% X
6.8% X
8.0% X
5.4% X
10.0%
41% X
7.4% X
6.0% X
6.0% X
-4.0% X
5.5% X
2.3% X
-0.7% X
0.4% X
5.4% X
- Decrease >10%
x  Decrease <10%
x  Increase <10%
“ Increase >10%

Xerox @,



Impact

Impact (2-Year): Hospitals 50 Beds & Under

Simulation Year 3 July 2014-June

Actual Payment Year 1 Oct 2012-Sept 2013 |2015 Change Over Two Year Period
Hospital Stays |Days Casemix |Payment Casemix |Payment utlier % |Change % Change in Payment
South Sunflower County Hospital 716 1,724 0.40 $2,094,171 0.41 $2,261,554 0.0% $167,382.82 8.0% X
S E Lackey Memorial Hospital 262 743 0.46 $747,489 0.44 $ 760,343 0.0% $12,853.39 1.7% X
Pioneer Health Services of Newton C 213 491 0.41 $535,304 0.41 $ 566,429 0.0% $31,124.54 5.8% X
Claiborne County Hospital 199 707 0.52 $663,226 0.53 $ 709,803 0.0% $46,577.03 7.0% X
Kings Daughters Hospital 130 474 0.57 $462,720 0.57 $ 486,665 0.0% $23,944.57 5.2% X
Scott Regional Medical Center 121 338 0.48 $369,892 0.48 $ 387,295 0.0% $17,403.42 4.7% X
Webster General Hospital 120 495 0.57 $419,677 0.56 $ 433,129 0.0% $13,451.92 3.2% X
Noxubee General Critical Access Hos 115 430 0.59 $413,634 0.57 $417,133 0.0% $3,498.58 0.8% X
Simpson General Hospital 96 320 0.45 $321,830 0.46 $ 344,130 0.0% $22,299.99 6.9% X
Marion General Hospital 91 361 0.78 $418,817 0.72 $ 421,916 3.8% $3,099.46 0.7% X
Quitman County Hospital LLC 90 261 0.51 $281,743 0.50 $ 293,662 0.0% $11,918.89 4.2% X
Baptist Medical Center Leake 89 260 0.53 $286,431 0.53 $ 300,320 0.0% $13,888.80 4.8% X
Hardy Wilson Memorial Hospital 80 254 0.62 $315,387 0.59 $317,910 0.0% $2,523.41 0.8% X
Patients Choice Medical Center Of H 77 255 0.50 $253,841 0.50 $ 265,388 0.0% $11,547.02 4.5% X
Tyler Holmes Memorial Hospital 75 246 0.49 $230,647 0.49 $ 241,085 0.0% $10,437.56 4.5% X
Jefferson County Hosp 72 181 0.51 $228,774 0.51 $ 242,599 0.0% $13,824.29 6.0% X
Holmes County Hospital and Clinics 66 140 0.60 $243,495 0.57 $ 245,410 0.0% $1,915.00 0.8% X
Stone County Hospital Inc 66 171 0.53 $210,337 0.54 $ 224,554 0.0% $14,216.86 6.8% X
Field Memorial Community Hospital 65 197 0.81 $307,555 0.76 $ 308,013 0.0% $457.66 0.1% X
The table uses Year 1 data to show the impact over two years, from DRG Year 1 to DRG Year 3
- Decrease >10%
x Decrease <10%
x Increase <10%
“ Increase >10%

28 June 6, 2014 Xe fOX L



Impact

Impact (2-Year): Hospitals 50 Beds & Under

Actual Payment Year 1 Oct 2012-Sept

Total DRG

Simulation Year 3 July 2014-
June 2015

Change Over Two Year Period

Hospital Stays |Days

Beacham Memorial Hospital 61 394
Walthall Co General Hospital 59 170
Sharkeyissaquena Community Hosp 57 133
North Sunflower Medical Center 54 187
Tishomingo Health Services Inc 53 116
Yalobusha Gen Hosp Nursing Home 38 120
Laird Hospital Inc 35 110
Kilmichael Hospital 28 92
Jefferson Davis General Hospital 27 95
Tallahatchie General Hospital 26 90
Lawrence County Hospital 26 71
Perry County General Hospital 25 73
H C Watkins Memorial Hospital 25 69
Calhoun Health Services 22 63
Franklin County Memorial Hospital 12 94
John C Stennis Memorial Hospital 11 34
Pioneer Community Hospital of Choct 11 44
Whitfield Med Surgical Hosp 10 67
Pontotoc Health Services Inc 9 18
Pioneer Comm Hospital of Aberdeen 7 20
Pearl River County Hospital 4 7
Greene County Hospital 2 11

Total DRG
Casemix |Payment
0.77 $287,386
0.53 $193,355
0.54 $190,700
0.71 $230,703
0.64 $201,913
0.61 $141,902
0.45 $112,667
0.50 $87,779
0.62 $100,073
0.64 $112,636
0.53 $82,240
0.57 $89,378
0.54 $83,687
0.51 $69,261
0.72 $53,451
0.58 $36,031
0.62 $42,528
1.06 $65,194
0.53 $29,404
0.50 $21,598
0.50 $12,515
0.66 $8,212

0.70
0.52
0.50
0.69
0.62
0.60
0.44
0.49
0.60
0.60
0.54
0.54
0.53
0.52
0.71
0.52
0.58
0.95
0.49
0.50
0.41
0.71

Casemix |Payment

$ 275,162
$ 202,084
$ 188,290
$ 235,888
$ 209,490
$ 145,596
$ 116,647
$ 89,988
$ 102,585
$111,828
$ 86,815
$90,748
$ 85,600
$ 74,379
$ 55,474
$ 33,535
$ 41,876
$61,348
$ 28,609
$ 22,851
$ 10,629
$9,343

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
9.6%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

-$12,224.43
$8,729.44
-$2,410.46
$5,184.70
$7,577.72
$3,694.05
$3,980.18
$2,209.86
$2,512.40
-$808.07
$4,574.98
$1,369.62
$1,912.66
$5,118.02
$2,022.88
-$2,496.44
-$651.53
-$3,845.44
-$794.44
$1,252.81
-$1,885.98
$1,131.52

Change in Payment

-4.3%
4.5%
-1.3%
2.2%
3.8%
2.6%
3.5%
2.5%
2.5%
-0.7%
5.6%
1.5%
2.3%
7.4%
3.8%
-6.9%
-1.5%
-5.9%
-2.7%
5.8%

X X X X

-15.1%
13.8%

X X X X X X

X X X X X

The table uses Year 1 data to show the impact over two years, from DRG Year 1 to DRG Year 3

29 June 6, 2014

Decrease >10%
Decrease <10%
Increase <10%
Increase >10%




Impact

Impact (2-Year): Freestanding MH, Out of State

Actual Payment Year 1 Oct 2012-Sept 2013 |Simulation Year 3 July 2014-June 2015 |Change Over Two Year Period

Total DRG g Total DRG
Hospital Payment Payment Outlier % Change in Payment
Brentwood Behavioral Healthcare of 1,661 18,117 0.56 $11,938,587 0.49 $ 10,590,023 0.5% -$1,348,564.07 -11.3%
Parkwood Behavioral HIth System 777 9,020 0.55 $5,546,706 0.53 $5,340,158 1.1% -$206,547.80 -3.7% X
Diamond Grove Center 599 6,920 0.57 $4,374,800 0.51 $3,953,110 0.0% -$421,690.00 -9.6% X
Crossroads Regional Hospital 207 2,135 0.50 $1,357,188 0.39 $1,054,166 0.6% -$303,021.52  -22.3%
Lakeside Behavioral Hith Sys 204 2,709 0.54 $1,466,315 0.52 $1,435,258 4.4% -$31,056.28 -2.1% X
Oak Circle Center 169 4,807 0.53 $1,927,530 0.50 $1,891,494 41.7% -$36,036.20 -1.9% X
Liberty Healthcare Systems LLC 112 1,001 0.49 $710,540 0.46 $ 667,495 0.0% -$43,045.73 -6.1% X
Total DRG ; Total DRG
Hospital i Payment Payment Outlier % Change in Payment
Methodist Hospitals of Memphis 1,874 10,789 1.30 $18,233,065 1.19 $ 18,161,792 13.5% -$71,272.81 -0.4% X
USA Childrens Womens Hospital 736 6,663 1.45 $8,063,227 1.23 $7,150,280 1.3% -$912,947.36  -11.3% -
Baptist Memorial Hospital 399 3,351 1.84 $5,239,565 1.61 $4,838,980 2.8% -$400,585.60 -7.6% X
Regional Med Ctr Memphis 314 3,485 2.20 $6,037,508 1.89 $5,927,981 24.1% -$109,526.77 -1.8% X
Saint Francis Hospital 279 2,762 0.84 $2,373,989 0.80 $2,337,325 11.0% -$36,663.89 -1.5% X
St Jude Childrens Research Hospital 163 898 1.41 $1,999,949 1.14 $1,866,314 31.0% -$133,635.81 -6.7% X
Delta Medical Center 134 1,425 0.48 $701,582 0.47 $ 709,567 4.9% $7,984.94 1.1% X
Slidell Memorial Hospital 128 469 0.77 $672,879 0.70 $ 662,941 1.9% -$9,938.75 -1.5% X
Childrens Hospital 107 593 1.32 $1,109,018 1.20 $1,133,767 19.7% $24,748.12 2.2% X
USA Medical Center 97 837 2.34 $1,633,108 2.05 $1,560,558 16.4% -$72,550.12 -4.4% X
The table uses Year 1 data to show the impact over two years, from DRG Year 1 to DRG Year 3 Decrease >10%

x Decrease <10%
X Increase <10%

Increase >10%

0 dnes,oon Xerox @,




Looking Ahead

Looking Ahead to DRG Year 4 (FY 2016)

- No APR-DRG grouping changes expected V.31 to V.32

- APR-DRG relative weights likely to change to reflect latest national data

- Annual review of DRG base prices, policy adjustors, and other aspects of the

payment method

- National implementation of ICD-10 now expected October 1, 2015

31

- APR-DRG grouping algorithms expected to be equivalent under ICD-9-CM or
|ICD-10-CM/PCS

June 6, 2014 XerOX 5.:“;)@



For Further Information

DRG Policy Questions DRG Technical Questions

Karen Thomas Kevin Quinn

Accounting Director Vice President, Payment Method Development
Office of the Governor, Division of Medicaid Xerox State Healthcare

601.359.5186 406.457.9550
karen.thomas@medicaid.ms.gov kevin.quinn@xerox.com

For more information on Medicaid payment methods, please go to www.xerox.com/Medicaid

Some results in this analysis were produced using data obtained through the use of proprietary computer software
created, owned and licensed by the 3M Company. All copyrights in and to the 3M™ Software are owned by 3M.

All rights reserved. 2|\ @
Xerox @,



